

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATONS ACT 1984 – SECTION 14

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL (Chertsey Road No.2) (TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE) ORDER 2020

NOTICE of a proposal to make a temporary traffic regulation order under section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and regulation 3 of the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Procedure Regulations 1992 (SI 1992/1215)

- 1. WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL as agent for SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL (being the Highway Authority) gives notice that it proposes to make an Order under section 14(1) of the RTRA 1984 and any other enabling powers over an area of the highway being Chertsey Road, Woking shown coloured RED on the plan attached to the Order ("Plan").
- 2. The Order will close one part of an area of the highway known as Chertsey Road shown coloured RED on the Plan.
- 3. The Order is needed to facilitate lifting of air handling equipment to the roof of Brook House using a mobile crane.
- 4. The Order will take effect from 8am Saturday 2 May 2020 to 6pm Saturday 2 May 2020. With back up dates of 3, 9 and 10 of May 2020 if there are any weather permitting issues.
- 5. The Order will partially close Chertsey Road at the Brook House Roundabout.
- 6. An alternative route will be in operation for the duration of the works. To access Woking Town Centre from Brook House Roundabout head northbound on Chertsey Road towards six cross roundabout. Take the fifth exit onto Monument Road, then westbound onto Maybury Road before turning northbound onto Stanley Road. To exit Woking Town Centre from Stanley Road head east along Walton Road turn northbound onto Monument Road before taking the first exit from six cross roundabout onto Chertsey Road. A signed diversion will be in operation.
- 7. Access for pedestrians will be maintained at all times.
- A copy of the draft Order and Plan may be inspected free of charge at Woking Borough Council, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL from 15 April 2020 until 29 April 2020 between the hours of 9.00am to 4.45pm Monday to Friday (excluding bank holidays and public holidays). A copy may also be viewed by visiting www.woking.gov.uk/.
- 9. For further information, please contact Obaid Khawaja, Assistant Engineer, Woking Borough Council, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, GU21 6YL, Telephone 01483 753855. Email: town.centre@woking.gov.uk

Date: 15 April 2020

Geoff McManus, Assistant Director (Place) Woking Borough Council, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6YL